

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----  
MIKHAIL FRIDMAN, PETR AVEN, and )  
GERMAN KHAN, )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

BEAN LLC (a/k/a FUSION GPS) and GLENN )  
SIMPSON, )

*Defendants.* )  
-----

Case No. 1:17-cv-02041 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP  
2 Wall Street  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel.: 212-238-8647  
Fax: 212-732-3232  
Email: lewis@clm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
Mikhail Fridman, et al.*

*Of Counsel:*

Alan S. Lewis (#NY0252)  
John J. Walsh  
Judith Wallace  
Karen Meara

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>POINT I</b>	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS .....	6
<i>A. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate, as a Matter of Law, That CIR 112 Is Not Potentially Susceptible to a Defamatory Reading by a Reasonable Reader .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That a Number of Statements in CIR 112 Are Plainly Defamatory .....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>C. Defendants Concede That at Least One of Their Statements Is Defamatory .....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>D. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged That the Headline of CIR 112 Is Defamatory .....</i>	<i>10</i>
<b>POINT II</b>	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT MAY NOT BE DISMISSED BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT IT FAILS TO PLEAD DEFENDANTS’ ACTUAL MALICE. WHILE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PLEAD DEFENDANTS’ ACTUAL MALICE, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT NEVERTHELESS DOES SO .....	13
<i>A. Defamation Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Allege in Their Pleadings That They Are Not Public Figures or to Allege Actual Malice by the Defendants .....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>B. Defendants Fail to Establish That Plaintiffs Are Public Figures for the Controversy at Issue in This Case .....</i>	<i>16</i>
1. <i>Waldbaum Sets Forth a Controversy-Specific Three-Part Test .....</i>	<i>17</i>
2. <i>The Controversy in This Case Is Distinct From the Controversy at Issue in OAO .....</i>	<i>18</i>

3.	The Central Controversy in This Case is About Alleged Russian Interference in the U.S. Election—a Controversy into Which Plaintiffs Have Never Thrust Themselves.....	22
4.	Defendants’ String Cites of Media Reports Fail to Demonstrate a Second Public Controversy With Respect to Plaintiffs’ Business-Political Relationship With the Russian Government Generally .....	23
5.	Defendants’ Defamatory Statements About Plaintiffs Are Not Adequately Linked to Any Voluntary Public Role Played by Plaintiffs in the Public Controversies in This Case .....	24
6.	Defendants’ Extreme Position Would Effectively Deem Plaintiffs General-Purpose Public Figures .....	25
C.	<i>Defamation Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Allege or Produce Evidence of Actual Malice at the Pleading Stage .....</i>	26
D.	<i>The Allegations in the Amended Complaint Are Consistent With Actual Malice .....</i>	26

POINT III

	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE PUBLICATION.....	28
A.	<i>The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges Publication to Journalists .....</i>	28
B.	<i>Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Publication to David Kramer and John McCain .....</i>	30
1.	The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That the Defamatory Statements Were Published by Transmittal to David Kramer (and Through Him to John McCain). That Publication Is Not, as Defendants Argue, Privileged, Given That Kramer Worked for McCain’s Private Institute, Not for McCain in His Capacity as a Senator.....	30
2.	Defendants, as Sophisticated Political Operatives, May Not Shield Their Defamatory Statements Behind Privileges and Immunities Designed to Encourage Individual Citizens’ Participation in Government.....	33
C.	<i>Even if Defendants Were at One Point Entitled to a Common Interest Privilege Shielding Publication to Its Client, Perkins Coie, Defendants’ Subsequent Acts Have Forfeited the Privilege .....</i>	35
D.	<i>Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Republication to Journalists, Including BuzzFeed .....</i>	37

*E. Defendants' Anti-SLAPP Special Motion and Assertion of Privileges and Immunities Applicable to Media Companies Constitute Admissions of Publication* .....38

POINT IV

DEFENDANTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT DEFENDANTS' STATEMENTS CONSTITUTE NEUTRAL REPORTAGE AS A MATTER OF LAW .....39

*A. The "Neutral Reportage" Privilege Has Not Been Adopted by the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals or the District of Columbia Courts*.....39

*B. Defendants' Statements Were Not Neutral* .....41

CONCLUSION.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Afro American Publishing v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	11
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 30
* <i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 12, 29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 14
<i>Caudle v. Thomason</i> , 942 F. Supp. 635 (D.D.C. 1996).....	37
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Clyburn v. News World Communications</i> , 903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Vaughan</i> , 278 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	13
<i>Davis v. Indiana State Police</i> , 541 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
* <i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 15, 22, 34
<i>Deripaska v. The Associated Press</i> , No. 17-00913, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171512 (D.D. C. Oct. 17, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Edwards v. National Audubon Society</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977) <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1002 (1977).....	40
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6

*Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14

*Foretich v. Chung*,  
No. 91-0123, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22813 (D.D.C. 1995).....39

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....20, 25

*Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.*,  
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....15

*Gordon v. Nat’l Youth Work Alliance*,  
675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....6, 29

*\*Herbert v. Lando, et al.*,  
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....4, 26, 27

*Hogan v. Herald*,  
58 N.Y.2d 630 (1982).....40

*In re United Press Int’l*,  
106 B.R. 323 (D.D.C. 1989).....39, 41

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*,  
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*,  
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....15, 25

*Kim v. US.*,  
632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....6, 14

*Kindergartners Count v. Demoulin*,  
No. 00-4173, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2129 (D. Kan. 2003).....14

*McBride v. Merrell Dow*,  
717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7

*McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine*,  
No. 92-0711, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9497 (D.D.C. 1994).....41, 42

*Moss v. Stockard*,  
580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. Ct. of App. 1990) .....35, 36

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....26, 40

*Norton v. Glenn*,  
580 Pa. 212 (2004).....40, 41

*OAQ Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity*,  
387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....*passim*

*Parisi v. Sinclair*,  
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....16, 26

*Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Seagraves*,  
No. 95-1554, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23355 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 1999).....12, 13

*Reuber v. United States*,  
No. 82-1033, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18382 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 1982), *rev’d in part*,  
750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....15

*Schultz v. Reader’s Digest Assn., Inc.*,  
No. 770310, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12563 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....14

*Smith-Haynie v. D.C.*,  
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....5, 15, 16

*Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. ABC, Inc.*,  
877 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir 1989).....9

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....27

*Tavoulareas v. Piro*,  
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc).....17

*\*Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.*,  
627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....*passim*

*Washburn v. Lavoie*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2004) .....7

*\*Webster v. Sun Co.*,  
731 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....33, 34, 35

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512, 514 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....39

*Ye v. Holder*,  
644 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009).....7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....26  
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blue Book of Grammar, Rule 4.....12  
New York Public Library Desk Reference (1st ed. 1989) .....12  
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 563 .....10  
Robert D. Sack, 1 *Sack on Defamation* (5th Ed. 2017) .....*passim*
